
Issued on Tuesday 5 December 2017                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday 13 December 2017
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership: Councillors Barned, Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, Brice, Cox, 
Fermor, Garland, Mrs Gooch, Harper (Vice-Chairman), Harvey, Harwood, 
Hastie, McLoughlin, Perry and Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 October 2017 1 - 6

9. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 November 2017 7 - 13

10. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

11. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 
any) 

12. Committee Work Programme 14

13. Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh 15 - 55

14. Thames Gateway Kent Partnership 56 - 68

15. Council Tax Base & Collection Fund Adjustment 2018-19 69 - 82



16. Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 83 - 93

PART II

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test.

Head of Schedule 12 A 
and Brief Description

17.  Minutes (Part II) of the Meeting Held on 30 
October 2017

3 – Information re 
finance and business 
affairs

94

18.  Minutes (Part II) of the Meeting Held on 22 
November 2017

3 – Information re 
finance and business 
affairs

95 - 96

PUBLIC SPEAKING

In order to book a slot to speak at this meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
please contact Sam Bailey on 01622 602263 or by email on 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 pm one clear working day before the 
meeting.  If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing.  If making 
a statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis. 

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative formats.  For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact Democratic Services on 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 602263.  To find out more about 
the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk 

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 30 OCTOBER 
2017

Present: Councillors Adkinson, Barned, Mrs Blackmore, 
Boughton, D Burton, Butler, Cox, English, Garten, 
Mrs Gooch, Harvey, Harwood, Hastie, McLoughlin and 
Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies were received by Councillors Brice, Fermor, 
Garland, Harper and Perry.

2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that the following Members were present as substitutes:-

Councillor Adkinson for Councillor Harper
Councillor D Burton for Councillor Garland
Councillor English for Councillor Fermor
Councillor Garten for Councillor Brice

Councillor Round was substituting for Councillor Mrs Blackmore until she 
arrived.

3. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

4. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor Round indicated that he was substituting for Councillor 
Blackmore until she arrived and would then remain as a Visiting Member.

5. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

6. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

7. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That Agenda Item 15 which related to a Property Acquisition 
be taken in private due to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

1

Agenda Item 8



2

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 
be agreed as an accurate record of the meeting and signed.

In response to a question from a Member on the minute which related to 
the 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot, the Director of Finance and 
Business Improvement advised that a Business Rates Pilot application had 
been submitted for all of the Kent Authorities, which included Medway, 
Sevenoaks and Dover Councils.  However, it also stated that if the Pilot 
were to be unsuccessful then the Councils would revert back to the 
existing arrangements which would then exclude Sevenoaks and Dover.  

9. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

10. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Committee Work Programme and were 
advised of a few updates which were:-

 The Property Strategy report would be presented to the Committee 
in December 2017

 A report on the Mote Park Lake Dam would be presented to the 
Committee in January 2018

In response to questions from Members, the Director of Finance and 
Business Improvement advised that:-

 The Office Accommodation Strategy Working Group was still 
meeting and the Leader of the Conservative Group had indicated 
that he would be nominating a representative from his party 
shortly.

 Work was being progressed on a way forward to capture action 
points from the minutes that were not picked up in decisions.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

12. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE AND RISK APPETITE STATEMENT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented a report on the risk 
management processes and the subsequent outcomes of existing risk 
work. This inc
[...]




1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 22 
NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Barned, Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, 
D Burton, Butler, English, Fermor, Mrs Gooch, Harper, 
Harvey, Harwood, Hastie, McLoughlin, Mrs Ring and 
Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

Also Present: Councillors Adkinson, M Burton, Joy, D Mortimer 
and Naghi

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received by Councillors Brice, Cox, Garland and Perry.

19. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following members were present as substitute members:

 Councillor Burton for Councillor Perry
 Councillor Butler for Councillor Garland
 Councillor English for Councillor Cox
 Councillor Ring for Councillor Brice

20. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that there was an urgent update 
to Item 16. Call in of Decision of Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 
- Disposal of Land Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium. The reason for urgency 
was that the information was not available at the time of agenda 
publication. It was noted that this information was commercially sensitive 
and would only be circulated in closed session.

21. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that the following members were present as visiting 
members and indicated their intention to speak on Item 16. Call in of 
Decision of Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee - Disposal of Land 
Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium:

 Councillor Adkinson;
 Councillor M Burton; and
 Councillor Naghi.

Councillors Mortimer and Joy were present as visiting members but did 
not indicate their intention to speak on any items on the agenda.

7

Agenda Item 9



2

22. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Councillor Wilson disclosed, in relation to Item 16. Call in of Decision of 
Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee - Disposal of Land Adjacent to 
Gallagher Stadium, that she had met with Maidstone United on two 
occasions prior to this meeting. However no opinion was given either way 
on this topic at the meetings.

23. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

All members of the Committee had been lobbied on Item 16. Call in of 
Decision of Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee - Disposal of Land 
Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium.

Councillors Barned and Gooch had been lobbied on Item 15. Mid Kent 
Services (MKS) Board Appointment – options.

24. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That Item 17. Payroll Services be taken in private due to the 
possible disclosure of exempt information.

25. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 OCTOBER 2017 

It was noted that the wrong minutes had been attached to the Committee 
agenda. Therefore the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2017 
would be considered at the next meeting of this Committee.

26. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

27. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF 
ANY) 

There were no questions from members of the public.

28. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement updated the 
Committee on its Work Programme. It was noted that:

 The item on Office Accommodation would be considered by the 
Committee in January instead of December;

 David Tibbit had retired therefore other officers had taken on his 
projects – the work programme would be updated to reflect this for 
the next meeting; and

8



3

 The Chairman had asked for the columns to be numbered on the 
Work Programme for the next meeting, so that items could be 
referenced easier during meetings.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme is noted.

29. AMENDMENT TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED: That Item 16. Call in of Decision of Heritage, Culture and 
Leisure Committee - Disposal of Land Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium be 
considered before Item 12. Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 2.

30. CALL IN OF DECISION OF HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
- DISPOSAL OF LAND ADJACENT TO GALLAGHER STADIUM 

Councillors Boughton, M Burton and Naghi presented
[...]
ital position at the end of the second quarter is noted.
 

3. The performance of the Collection Fund and the estimated level of 
balances at the year-end is noted.

4. The write-off of unpaid business rates as set out in Appendix 3 is 
approved.

5. The performance in relation to the Treasury Management Strategy for 
the second quarter of 2017/18 is noted.

Voting: Unanimous

34. CHARGING POLICY 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the 
updated Charging Policy to the Committee.

The Committee noted that the refreshed policy replaced one that had 
been produced five years previously. The renewed policy was simpler, and 
reflected the councils renewed focus on commercialism.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Charging Policy, attached as Appendix 1, is approved.

Voting: Unanimous

35. MID KENT SERVICES (MKS) BOARD APPOINTMENT- OPTIONS 

The Mid Kent Services Support Officer presented a report to the 
Committee which outlined the options for appointing an additional 
member on the Mid Kent Services (MKS) Board.

RESOLVED:

1. The recommendation of the MKS Board to expand the board by one 
additional member drawn from each of the partnership authorities 
is agreed.

2. The additional member on the MKS Board will be the Deputy Leader 
of the Council, with the Vice Chairman of Policy and Resources 
Committee acting as a substitute for both board members.

Voting: Unanimous

36. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

12



7

RESOLVED: That the press and public are excluded from the meeting due 
to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

37. PAYROLL SERVICES 

The Head of Human Resources Shared Service presented a report to the 
Committee which informed the Committee that another Local Authority 
had chosen the Shared Payroll Service between Maidstone and Swale 
Borough Councils as a preferred bidder to supply their Payroll Services.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Head of Human 
Resources Shared Service confirmed that the new p
[...]
will be
workshops with each committee prior to the report in January/February)

Corporate Planning P&R Feb-18 Angela Woodhouse Anna Collier

16 Commissioning & Procurement Strategy New/Updates to Strategies & Policies P&R Feb-18 Mark Green Steve Trigg/Georgia Hawkes
17 Q3 Performance Report 2017/18 Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews P&R Feb-18 Angela Woodhouse Anna Collier
18 King Street Regeneration and Commercialisation P&R TBC William Cornall Alison Elliott
19 Mote Park Lake Dam Capital projects P&R TBC Mark Green David Tibbit

14

A
genda Item

 12



POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE

13 December 2017

Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh 

Final Decision-Maker Council

Lead Director Chief Executive

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy and 
Communications

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
Policy and Resources Committee agreed that the Strategic Plan would be refreshed 
for 2018-19. The draft refreshed plan is attached at Appendix A. At a workshop with 
Group Leaders and the Wider Leadership Team it was identified that the current 
three priority action areas should remain as priorities for 2018-19.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:
1. Approve the refreshed Strategic Plan for consideration by the Service 

Committees, prior to approval in February before submission to full Council 

2. Approve retaining the three prioritised action areas for 2018-19 and the 
performance reporting arrangements.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy and Resources Committee 13 December 2017

Strategic  Planning and Sustainable Transportation Committee 9 January 2018

Communities, Housing and Environment Committee 16 January 2018

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 30 January 2018

Policy and Resources Committee 14 February 2018

Council 28 February 2018

15

Agenda Item 13



Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Maidstone Council’s Strategic Pla
[...]
ement Plan
• Delivering the Festival and Events Strategy
• Delivering the Museum’s 20 year plan
• Delivering the Parks and Open Spaces 10 year Strategic Plan

25



Regenerating the Town 
Centre

Maidstone has a thriving town centre benefiting from its role as the 
county town and has a diverse mix of residential, business, retail, 
cultural uses and public services. The changing economic environment 
has created challenges and the need for further investment in the town 
centre to meet the expectations of residents, businesses and visitors.

We want:

To ensure we have a thriving and attractive town centre that values 
our heritage and is fit for the future.

We will commit to:

• Delivering the Local Plan
• Delivering the Housing and Regeneration Strategy
• Delivering the Destination Management Plan
• Delivering Phase 3 of the Public Realm

Securing Improvements to 
the Transport Infrastructure 
for our Borough
Maidstone is strategically situated between London and the channel 
ports and is serviced by two motorway networks, the M20 and the M2, 
with rail connections to central London. We do however recognise that 
travelling in and around the borough by car during peak periods can 
be difficult
due to congestion. The bus transport network serving Maidstone town is 
relatively strong whilst rural transport presents distinct challenges

We want:

A sustainable transport network that meets the needs of residents, 
businesses and visitors.

We will commit to:

• Delivering the Integrated Transport Strategy
• Delivering the Walking and Cycling Strategy

26



A Home for Everyone

The supply of new affordable housing within the borough has been 
greater than in neighbouring authorities, although still less than 
historical levels. 303 new affordable homes were built in the borough 
in 2016/17.
13% of Maidstone households live in socially rented accommodation 
which is comparable to the rest of Kent.

We want:

To have enough homes to meet our residents’ long term needs
[...]
e.

What would be the benefits of being a member of the Thames 
Gateway Kent Partnership?

2.5 The advice from the local authorities who are currently members of the 
TGKP in terms of the principle of participation is that 

o TGKP is a significant partnership, it is better to be involved than not, 
not least to shape the thinking and opportunities

o The Chair is highly respected, knows the geography well, is very 
experienced and ensures good contributions from all sectors. It may be 

59



possible for MBC to nominate a business representative to the board (if 
we join the partnership).

o Their voice is heard more - participation in the partnership has given 
them more regular access to Ministers and senior civil servants, who 
typically will either visit sites in North Kent more frequently, will feature 
at TGKP board meetings or will attend the Thames Gateway Strategic 
Group (TGSG) in London and there are very good communications with 
other partners – eg other parts of the Thames Gateway and in London 
regarding Crossrail extension, the London Plan, the Thames Estuary 
Production Corridor

o The partnership has been privy and informed earlier on relevant 
Government thinking, policy and key initiatives - the progress on the 
Thames Estuary Growth Commission being a good example

o The partnership gets an earlier insight into bidding opportunities, with 
possibly greater support and guidance in drafting and submitting bids 
improving the chances of success 

o The officer team (3 staff) is recognised and highly regarded by senior 
officers in CLG and BEIS, as well as the HCA.  The benefits of this 
include ministerial visits and support for cross authority projects eg the 
Enterprise Zone. KCC’s role is important in that they fund a sizable 
proportion of the costs of the partnership and prioritise officer time and 
projects to the area. 

2.6 In terms of more detailed considerations the councils who are members of 
the partnership advise that the collective
[...]
oses. It identifies potential changes to that 
tax base expected in the forthcoming year and recommends the tax base for 
2018/19 for the Council and parish areas.

Also detailed within Appendix 3 to the report is the anticipated balance on the 
Council Tax account as at 31 March 2018 which will be distributed between (or 
recovered from) preceptors and this Council during the next financial year, in 
accordance with the statutory arrangements for Council Tax.

The distribution of balances to precepting authorities is an important part of their 
respective budget setting processes and a decision at this time enables timely 
advice to those authorities.  It also enables timely consideration in relation to the 
Council’s own budget strategy for the coming financial year.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. Pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, that the amount calculated by 
this Authority as its Council Tax Base for the year 2018/19 will be 60,921.6;

2. In accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, that the amount calculated by this Authority as the 
Council Tax Base for each parish area for the year 2018/19 will be as identified in 
Appendix 2 to this report;

3. That the 2017/18 Council Tax projection and proposed distribution detailed in 
Appendix 3 of this report is agreed.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy & Resources Committee 13 December 2017

69

Agenda Item 15



Council Tax – Tax Base & Collection Fund Adjustment  
2018/19

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Tax Base

1.1 Setting the tax base is an integral part of the Council tax collection process 
which is a basic financial function of this Authority.  It is essential for the 
efficient funding of all Local Authorities in the area. The income received 
from Council Tax, within the overall context of the budget process, provides
[...]
144,146 

Other exemptions and disregards -2,175,672 

Local Discount -12,159 

Plus:

Second Home Premium 161,792

101,860,774

Less allowance for bad and doubtful debts -1,018,608 

Projected Council Tax Income for 2017/18 100,842,167

Projected surplus for the year 808,879

Utilisation of fund balance       £

Actual Surplus at 31 March 2017 1,183,886

Less anticipated  surplus (January 2017 estimate) -586,130 

597,756

Projected surplus for 2017/18 808,879

Cumulative surplus as at 31 March 2018 1,406,635

Distribution of surplus

Maidstone Borough Council 228,703 16.26%

Kent County Council 985,276 70.04%

Kent Police Authority 131,348 9.34%

Kent and Medway Towns Fire Authority 61,307 4.36%

Total projected surplus as at 31 March 2018 1,406,635 100.00%

13 December 2017

Collection Fund 2017/18 - Council Tax Adjustment

82



Policy and Resources 
Committee

13 December 
2017

Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 

Final Decision-Maker Council

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Mark Green, Director of Finance and Business 
Improvement

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Mark Green, Director of Finance and Business 
Improvement

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
This report forms part of the process of agreeing a budget for 2018/19 and 
setting next year’s Council Tax.  Following agreement by Council of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy at its meeting on 25 October 2017, this report updates 
the Strategic Revenue Projections on the basis of the latest information, and sets 
out detailed budget proposals which will now be subject to consideration by this 
Committee and the other Service Committees.    

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

It is recommended that the Committee:   
1. Agrees to plan on the basis of the updated Strategic Revenue Projection set 

out at Appendix A;
2. Agrees the budget proposals for services within the remit of this Committee as 

set out in Appendix C (TO FOLLOW);
3. Notes the remaining budget proposals set out in Appendix C, which will be 

considered by the relevant Service Committees during the course of January 
2018.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy and Resources Committee 13 December 2017

All Service Committees January 2018

Policy and Resources Committee 14 February 2018

Council 28 February 2018

83

Agenda Item 16



Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Medium Term Financial Strategy

1.1 At its meeting on 25 October 2017, Council agreed a Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the next five years.  The starting point for the MTFS is 
that budget savings for 2017/18 are on track for delivery, a modest 
underspend is currently projected for the year as a whole, and the level of 
reserves is adequate, but not excessive.

1.2 The MTFS provides the financial underpinning for the Council’s Strategic 
Plan, in particular the three action areas highlighted for specific focus: a 
clean and safe environment; regenerating the Town Centre; and a home for 
everyone, ie tackling homelessness and improving housing supply.

1.3 There is a high degree of uncertainty about the external environment.  The 
four year financial settlement to local authorities announced in 2016 has 
another two years to run.  This includes £1.6 million negative Revenue 
Support Grant payable by the Council to central government in 2019/20, 
but the four year settlement at least provides a measure of certainty about 
the Council’s funding position in the short term.  However, after 2020/21 it 
remains unclear how any new financial settlement will affect the Council.  It 
is also unclear how the lower level of overall economic growth now 
projected by the Office of Budget Responsibility will impact the Council.

1.4 Given uncertainty about the future, various potential scenarios were 
modelled in the MTFS, representing (a) favourable, (b) neutral and (c) 
adverse sets of circumstances.  All scen
[...]
ction
	Appendix B - Budget Proposals in Existing MTFS (updated)

	17 Minutes (Part II) of the Meeting Held on 30 October 2017
	18 Minutes (Part II) of the Meeting Held on 22 November 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 13 
DECEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Barned, Boughton, Brice, Butler, Cox, 
Fermor, Garland, Mrs Gooch, Harper, Harvey, 
Harwood, Hastie, McLoughlin, Perry and Mrs Wilson 
(Chairman)

110. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received by Councillor Harper.

111. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following members were present as substitute members:

 Councillor Adkinson for Councillor Harper; and
 Councillor Butler for Councillor Blackmore.

112. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that an urgent update had been 
accepted for the following items:

 Item 13. Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh. The update was 
an updated Appendix A, which showed the tracked changes 
demonstrating where changes would be made for the refreshed 
strategic plan. The reason for urgency was that there was a 
software error when the agenda pack was put together, meaning 
the tracked changes had been accepted. Circulating the urgent 
update to the Committee provided clarity around the proposed 
changes. 

 Item 16. Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals. 
The update was an updated Appendix C, and the reason for urgency 
was that it was not available at time of publication due to 
consultation with Political Groups. Committee provided clarity 
around the proposed changes.

113. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no visiting members.

114. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Council, please submit 
a Decision Referral Form, signed by five Councillors, to the Mayor by: 3 January 2018



2

115. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

116. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED: That item 17. Minutes (Part II) of the Meeting held on 30 
October 2017 and item 18. Minutes (Part II) of the Meeting held on 21 
November 2017 be taken in private due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information.

117. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 OCTOBER 2017 

The following amendments to the minutes were requested:

 That for minute item 73, Councillor Butler was present as a 
substitute for Councillor Perry

 That for minute item 83, the reference to M Burton be changed to D 
Burton

RESOLVED: That, with the amendments outlined above, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 30 October 2017 be agreed as an accurate record
and signed.

118. MINUTES (PART II) OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 OCTOBER 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes (Part II) of the meeting held on 30 October 
2017 be agreed as an accurate record and signed.

119. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 
be agreed as an accurate record and signed.

120. MINUTES (PART II) OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes (Part II) of the meeting held on 22 
November 2017 be agreed as an accurate record and signed.

121. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

122. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF 
ANY) 

There were no questions from members of the public.

123. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 



3

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement updated the 
Committee on the Committee Work Programme.

It was noted that there had been several changes to the Work Programme 
since it had been published. These changes had been made as there were 
a too many items in the Work Programme for January.

The Chairman requested that an amended work programme be circulated 
to the Committee following the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme is noted.

124. STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-20, 2018-19 REFRESH 

The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance presented the 
Strategic Plan 2015-2020, 2018-19 Refresh to the Committee.

The Committee noted that the Strategic Plan was in the process of being 
refreshed for 2018-19. It was proposed that the three priority areas of 
2017-18 of a home for everyone, a clean and safe environment and 
regenerating the town centre would be retained for 2018-19. Once the 
draft plan had been agreed by Policy and Resources Committee, the 
Service Committees would consider their individual areas. The final 
document would then be considered for adoption by Council in time for 
the new municipal year.

During the debate, the Committee highlighted that the Biodiversity Action 
Plan was missing from the policies map and that when considering 
transportation it was difficult for residents to travel around the borough 
using any mode of transport at peak times and not just by car as stated in 
the current draft of the Strategic Plan.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Biodiversity Action Plan be referred to under the Clean and 
Safe Environment priority and included in the Strategic Plan policies 
map.

Voting: For - 12 Against - 2 Abstentions - 1

2. That reference is made to the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee to consider removing reference to ‘by 
car’ in the phrase ‘We do however recognise that travelling in and 
around the borough by car during peak periods can be difficult’.

Voting: Unanimous

3. The refreshed Strategic Plan is approved for consideration by the 
Service Committees, prior to approval in February before 
submission to Full Council.



4

4. The three prioritised action areas and performance reporting 
arrangements from 2017-18 be approved for retention in 2018-19.

Voting: For - 14 Against - 1 Abstentions – 0

125. THAMES GATEWAY KENT PARTNERSHIP 

The Chief Executive introduced a proposal to join the Thames Gateway 
Kent Partnership to the Committee. The Chief Executive explained that the 
benefits to joining the partnership were:

 Giving Maidstone a stronger voice and more regular access to 
Ministers and Senior Civil Servants, allowing for greater advocacy 
for the economic interests of the borough.

 There may be a possibility for MBC to nominate a business 
representative on the board, as there was a vacant seat.

 The partnership had early access to, and was better informed of, 
central government initiatives and policies.

 The partnership had an earlier insight into bidding opportunities, 
and could provide greater support and guidance in drafting and 
submitting funding bids.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Chief Executive 
explained that there were a lot of similarities economically with the other 
Districts in the Thames Gateway Kent Partnership. This included travel to 
work patterns, employment levels, average earnings, skill levels and 
training provision.

The Chief Executive explained to the Committee that the membership of 
the Partnership would initially be for two years, and after that a review 
would be carried out to determine the impact and effectiveness of the 
Council’s membership.

RESOLVED:

1. That the invitation to join the Thames Gateway Kent Partnership is 
accepted.

2. That Maidstone Borough Council will be represented on the Thames 
Gateway Partnership Board by the Chairman of Policy and 
Resources Committee, with the Vice Chairman as the substitute.

Voting: For - 11 Against - 4 Abstentions – 0

126. COUNCIL TAX BASE & COLLECTION FUND ADJUSTMENT 2018-19 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement presented the Council 
Tax Base and Collection Fund adjustment for 2018-19 to the Committee.



5

It was noted that agreeing the Council Tax Base and Collection Fund 
Adjustment was an important step in agreeing the Council’s budget for 
2018-19.

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement explained that 
properties in the Council Tax Base had increased by 1.6%, which was very 
close to the forecast made last year. The Council Tax Collection Fund was 
in surplus, and therefore the Council would retain a proportion of this 
surplus. The surplus had not yet been taken into account of for the 
purpose of budget setting as Business Rates also required the same 
exercise to be carried out and in previous year Business Rates had tended 
to be in deficit. This was due to the impact of appeals on the Business 
Rates Collection Fund.

RESOLVED:

1. Pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authority 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, that 
the amount calculated by this Authority as its Council Tax Base for 
the year 2018/19 will be 60,921.6, as outlined in Option 1 of this 
report.

2. In accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012, that the amount calculated by 
this Authority as the Council Tax Base for each parish area for the 
year 2018/19, as outlined in Option 1 of this report, will be as 
identified in Appendix 2 to this report.

3. That the 2017/18 Council Tax projection and proposed distribution 
detailed in Appendix 3 of this report is agreed.

Voting: Unanimous

127. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement gave a presentation to 
the Committee which provided an update on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Budget Proposals.

The Committee noted that on the basis of the budget proposals and 
financial projections contained in the report, the Council was scheduled to 
be able to set a balanced budget for the next two financial years. However 
the budget gap at the end of the five year period was projected to be £4.6 
million and the additional savings identified in the adverse scenario would 
need to be reviewed in 2018-19.

RESOLVED:

1. Planning on the basis of the updated Strategic Revenue Projection, 
set out at Appendix A, is agreed.



6

2. The budget proposals for services in the remit of this Committee, as 
set out in Appendix C, are agreed.

3. The remaining budget proposals, set out in Appendix C, which will 
be considered by the relevant Service Committees during the 
course of January 2018, are noted.

Voting: Unanimous

128. DURATION OF MEETING 

7.31 p.m. to 8.52 p.m.


